
 

  

 
October 15, 2024 
 
 
James A. McQuade, Section Chief 
Solid Waste Management Program 
MassDEP Central Regional Office 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, Massachusetts 01606 
 

Subject: Monthly Reporting – September 2024 
 Permit No. X283688 
 Former Mabardy Landfill 
 River Street in Winchendon, Massachusetts 

CEC Project No: 306-000 
 
Dear Mr. McQuade: 
 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has prepared this letter on behalf of W.L. French 
to fulfill the monthly reporting and recordkeeping requirements at the above referenced landfill 
(hereby referred to as the “Site”). This submittal was prepared in accordance with Section E of the 
Specific Permit Conditions as described in the Permit Number X283688 (Corrective Action 
Design (CAD) permit approval) in order to document tonnage received in the past month and any 
operational problems or deficiencies encountered in the Project. 
 
1.0 MATERIAL ACCEPTED AND REMAINING CAPACITY 
 
The summary table below presents the tonnage received during September 2024, cumulative 
tonnage received to date, and remaining capacity, in tons: 
 

a. Permitted Capacity    1,434,500.00 tons See note 1 
b. Tonnage Received (September 2024)         16,889.63 tons See note 2 
c. Total Tonnage Received    1,130,754.24 tons See note 3 
d. Capacity Remaining (as of 09/30/2024)       303,745.76 tons = ‘a’ – ‘c’ 

 
Notes: 

1. The permitted capacity is based on the October 20, 2023 Major Modification Permit 
2. Tonnage received for September 2024 is based on scale house records for the month of September 
3. Total tonnage received at the Site is based on scale house records as of September 30, 2024 

 
As presented in the summary above, 16,889.63 tons (~8,889.28 cubic yards) were received by the 
facility in September 2024 which results in 303,745.76 tons (~159,866.19 cubic yards) remaining. 



James A. McQuade - MassDEP 
CEC Project: 306-000 
Page 2 
October 15, 2024 

2.0 OPERATIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO DATE 

W.L. French began to import approved soils for shaping and grading at the Site on
January 19, 2021 in accordance with the CAD permit approval issued on September 23, 2020.

Following the detection of groundwater at a higher elevation than the bottom of the north 
stormwater basin (as designed in the initial CAD permit application), a Major Permit Modification 
(BWP SW 11) was prepared and submitted to MassDEP on September 6, 2022, which presented 
details of the stormwater redesign. The basin design was approved for an amended Order of 
Conditions by the Winchendon Conservation Commission at a public hearing on June 9, 2022. 

The MassDEP issued a BWP SW22 Minor Modification approval on May 5, 2023, which 
authorized the acceptance of an additional 65,000 cubic yards, or 123,500 tons, of grading and 
shaping material at the Landfill in order to achieve the final approved grades. 

In October 2022, test pits were performed to further define the extents of landfilled waste at the 
site. A proposed limit of final cap (modified based on the re-defined limit of waste) was presented 
to the MassDEP as part of the “Test Pit Summary Report” submitted on November 15, 2022 (Auth. 
# SW45-0000182). CEC submitted a major permit modification application in May 2023 which 
incorporated the modified limit of final cap and presented modifications to the grading and 
stormwater management system from the permitted Corrective Action Design. The MassDEP 
issued the BWP SW 11AC – Major Modification permit approval (Modifications to Corrective 
Action Design Permit #X283688 - Authorization No. SW11AC-0000030) on October 20, 2023, 
which authorized the facility to accept a total of 1,434,500 tons (755,000 cubic yards) of grading 
and shaping materials to achieve the modified final grades presented in the application. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned below with any questions or comments regarding 
the content of this submittal. 

Sincerely,  

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Kyle F. Hampton, P.E. Jonathan D. Kitchen, LSP, PG 
Project Manager Principal  

Enclosure: 580 River Street, LLC Detailed Gross/Tare/Net Report 



580 RIVER STREET, LLC DETAILED GROSS/TARE/NET REPORT 



From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

9/3/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  102.76 205,520605 Concord Ave (T22-1136-1-B) Totals  5

 0  0.0  98.79 197,580Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  203.09 406,180Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  44.19 88,380MGH Boston Tunnel (T22-6455-1-B) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  448.83 897,660

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/3/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  897,660  448.83

9/4/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  42.71 85,420605 Concord Ave (T22-1136-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  281.79 563,580Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  51.82 103,640MGH Boston Tunnel (T22-6455-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  228.94 457,880Putnam Maintenance Facility (T21-0200-1-M) Totals  9

 0  0.0  237.73 475,460Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  7

 0  0.0  150.63 301,260UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 34  0  0.0  993.62 1,987,240

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/4/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 34  0  0.0  1,987,240  993.62

9/5/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  190.41 380,820CTDOT Torrington (T22-6097-2-M) Totals  8

 0  0.0  145.33 290,660Hansocm CSL MIF Arsenic Area (T23-0284-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  136.91 273,820MGH Boston Tunnel (T22-6455-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  199.89 399,780MWRA Waltham pipeline (T23-0253-2-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  68.37 136,740MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  156.77 313,540Putnam Maintenance Facility (T21-0200-1-M) Totals  6

 0  0.0  199.60 399,200Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

 0  0.0  150.74 301,480UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  6
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 44  0  0.0  1,248.02 2,496,040

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/5/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 44  0  0.0  2,496,040  1,248.02

9/6/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  146.95 293,90022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  76.52 153,040CTDOT Torrington (T22-6097-2-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  104.81 209,620MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  105.57 211,140Putnam Maintenance Facility (T21-0200-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  142.51 285,020Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 19  0  0.0  576.36 1,152,720

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/6/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 19  0  0.0  1,152,720  576.36

9/9/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  204.22 408,440MWRA Waltham pipeline (T23-0253-2-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  50.32 100,640UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  254.54 509,080

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/9/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  509,080  254.54

9/10/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  94.39 188,78074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  135.06 270,120Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  209.63 419,260MWRA Waltham pipeline (T23-0253-2-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  66.54 133,080Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  2
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  505.62 1,011,240

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/10/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  1,011,240  505.62

9/11/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  151.45 302,90074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  99.13 198,260MWRA Waltham pipeline (T23-0253-2-b) Totals  3

 0  0.0  38.91 77,820MXD Development (T23-0214-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  52.28 104,560UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 12  0  0.0  341.77 683,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/11/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 12  0  0.0  683,540  341.77

9/12/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  55.71 111,420109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  71.08 142,16074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  70.13 140,260Huntington Tower (C21-015-1-b) Totals  2

 0  0.0  192.05 384,100MWRA Waltham pipeline (T23-0253-2-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  133.01 266,020MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  521.98 1,043,960

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/12/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 16  0  0.0  1,043,960  521.98

9/13/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  46.84 93,680109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  178.98 357,960Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  5
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  49.60 99,200MGH Boston Tunnel (T22-6455-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  70.25 140,500MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  50.66 101,320UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 13  0  0.0  396.33 792,660

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/13/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 13  0  0.0  792,660  396.33

9/16/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  53.46 106,920109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 2  0  0.0  53.46 106,920

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/16/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 2  0  0.0  106,920  53.46

9/17/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  40.04 80,080109 Brookline Ave, Boston, MA (T22-6299-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  34.14 68,280Eversource Hudson URAM soil (T22-1481-1-B) Totals  1

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 3  0  0.0  74.18 148,360

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/17/2024

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 3  0  0.0  148,360  74.18

9/18/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  392.86 785,720Bulkeley High School (T23-0252-1-M) Totals  15
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 15  0  0.0  392.86 785,720

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/18/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 15  0  0.0  785,720  392.86

9/19/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  613.83 1,227,660MXD Development (T23-0214-1-B) Totals  18

 0  0.0  53.00 106,000UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  666.83 1,333,660

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/19/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 20  0  0.0  1,333,660  666.83

9/20/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  207.72 415,440Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  67.95 135,900Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,439.58 2,879,160Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-3-M) Totals  42

 0  0.0  51.31 102,620UConn S. Campus Infrastructure Pkg 2 (T23-0313-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 52  0  0.0  1,766.56 3,533,120

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  93.75 187,500Woburn Catch Basin Cleanings (T22-5056-1-M) Totals  3

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 3  0  0.0  93.75 187,500

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

9/20/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 55  0  0.0  3,720,620  1,860.31

9/23/2024
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  48.19 96,380605 Concord Ave (T22-1136-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  38.06 76,120MJR Family Trust (T24-0252-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  1,640.90 3,281,800Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-3-M) Totals  45

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 48  0  0.0  1,727.15 3,454,300

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/23/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 48  0  0.0  3,454,300  1,727.15

9/24/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  366.04 732,08022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  10

 0  0.0  54.50 109,00074 Middlesex St, Somerville, MA (T22-1029-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,668.86 3,337,720Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-3-M) Totals  46

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 58  0  0.0  2,089.40 4,178,800

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/24/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 58  0  0.0  4,178,800  2,089.40

9/25/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  73.86 147,7201690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  2

 0  0.0  104.89 209,780Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  53.21 106,420MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  231.96 463,920

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/25/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  463,920  231.96

9/26/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  700.69 1,401,38022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  19

 0  0.0  56.71 113,420Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  207.65 415,300Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  965.05 1,930,100

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/26/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  1,930,100  965.05

9/27/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,044.99 2,089,98022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  29

 0  0.0  207.30 414,600Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  33.25 66,500Huntington Tower (C21-015-1-b) Totals  1

 0  0.0  200.05 400,100Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 42  0  0.0  1,485.59 2,971,180

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/27/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 42  0  0.0  2,971,180  1,485.59

9/30/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,409.35 2,818,700RT 20 Charlton (T23-0275-2-m) Totals  41

 0  0.0  646.42 1,292,840Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  19

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  2,055.77 4,111,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

9/30/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  4,111,540  2,055.77
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From 09/01/2024 to 09/30/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

Grand Totals  516  0  0.0  16,889.63 33,779,260

Net
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